

09-5171-cr

To Be Argued By:
H. GORDON HALL

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-5171-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

MICHAEL DANZI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

H. GORDON HALL
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.	4
A. Overview of the offense conduct.....	4
B. The quantity dispute.....	4
C. Evidence in the record.	6
1. Money seizures.	7
2. George Tsellos’s statement.....	8
3. Informant and supervised purchase.....	8
4. Wiretaps.....	9
5. Michael Danzi’s finances.	10

D. The district court’s decision on drug quantity. . . .	12
E. The sentencing.	12
Summary of Argument.	13
Argument.	15
I. The district court’s careful estimation of drug quantity attributable to the defendant was not clearly erroneous.	15
A. Governing law and standard of review.	15
1. Quantity guidelines.	15
2. Standard of review.	18
B. Discussion.	20
1. The district court reviewed the record and concluded, based on a preponderance of the evidence, that the defendant was responsible for the distribution of <i>at least</i> 100 kilograms of marijuana.	20
2. Danzi has not shown that the district court’s drug quantity determination was clearly erroneous.	23
Conclusion.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Amuso</i> , 21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 233 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16

<i>United States v. Cousineau</i> , 929 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Guang</i> , 511 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Markle</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 06-1600-cr, 2010 WL 5071481 (2d Cir. Dec. 14, 2010)...	19, 20
<i>United States v. McLean</i> , 287 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 74 (2010).	16, 24
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 103 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16

United States v. Vazzano,
906 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3231..... vii
18 U.S.C. § 3742..... vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 12, 18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 841..... 2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 846..... 2, 4
31 U.S.C. § 5332..... 2, 5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... vii

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1	15
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	15
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	13, 16, 23
